NUMERICAL CALCULATION OF COMPLEX ROOT

FUNCTIONS

IRDINA SOFEA BINTI ZURAIMI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Mathematical Modelling and Analytics

College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics
Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2024



ABSTRACT

In the field of mathematics, science and engineering, determining the root of a function
in the form of complex root is an issue that is often encountered. Complex root could
be determined theoretically and numerically. The aim of this project is to determine the
best numerical method in computing the complex roots. Three numerical methods will
be studied which are: Complex Newton, Complex Secant, and Complex Halley’s. The
tested function consists of different type of polynomial functions with complex roots.
The results are analysed based on the number of iterations, CPU time and modulus of
complex root. Numerical results demonstrates that, in terms of number of iterations, the
best method is Complex Halley’s. While in terms of CPU times, the best method is

Complex Newton method.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all praises
to Allah for the opportunity and simplifying this path to complete this project. First and
foremost, I would like to extend my deepest gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Haji Mohd.
Rivaie Bin Mohd Ali for his unwavering support, guidance and insightful feedback
throughout the course of this project. His expertise in the field, level of dedication and
patience have been very instrumental in the successful completion of this project. I am
forever grateful for the time and effort he invested in helping me achieve this. My
heartfelt appreciation goes to my family and friends for their support and motivation
for throughout the years. At last, but not least, I am thankful to my parents for their
prayers and encouragement. Their constant faith, understanding and love have been my
strength, providing me with the resilience to overcome challenges and the motivation
strive in my times of stress. They constantly emphasized the importance of my own

wellbeing before moving forward with whatever lies ahead. Sincere thanks.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION BY THE SUERVISOR
DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION OF PROJECT
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background Study
1.3 Problem Study
1.4 Objective
1.5 Significance of Project
1.6 Scope of Project
1.7 Project Benefits
1.8 Definition of Terms and Concept

1.9 Organization of Report

CHAPTER 2: LITERITURE REVIEW AND METHODOLOGY
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Literature Review on Numerical Methods
2.3 Fundamental Concept of Root Finding
2.3.1 Complex Newton Method
2.3.2 Complex Secant Method
233 Complex Halley’s Method
2.4 Methodology
2.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 3: IMPLEMENTATION
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Sample Of Function
3.3 Implementation of Numerical Methods
3.3.1 Implementation of Complex Newton Method
3.3.2 Implementation of Complex Secant Method
3.3.3 Implementation of Complex Halley’s Method

i
il

v

vii

ix

0 1 N B bR W= = =

10
10
12
13
16
18
21
23

24
24
24
27
27
30
33



3.4 Modulus Calculation
3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Numerical Results
421 Numerical Analysis of Function 1 ( fx = x2+ 1)
422 Numerical Analysis of Function 2 ( fx = 4x% + 1)
423 Numerical Analysis of Function 3 ( fx = x% —4x + 13)
4.2.4 Numerical Analysis of Function 4 ( fx = 2x% + 6x + 7)
4.2.5 Numerical Analysis of Function 5
(fx=x3-3x2+7x+75)
4.2.6 Numerical Analysis of Function 6
(fx =5x3 —5x2—10x +40)
4277 Numerical Analysis of Function 7
(fx =x* —16x3 + 154x? — 584x + 445)
4.2.8 Numerical Analysis of Function 8
(fx =x>—8x*+99x3 — 432x2 + 1966x — 2900 )
4.2.9 Numerical Analysis of Function 9

(fx =x%—16x> + 65x* + 120x° — 861x? — 104x +
795)

4.3 Modulus Analysis
4.4 Performance Profile
4.4.1 Performance Profile based on Number of Iterations
442 Performance Profile based on CPU Times
443 Performance Profile based on Error in terms of Modulus
4.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Introduction
5.2 Conclusion

5.3 Recommendation

REFERENCES

vi

36
37

38
38
38
39
40
42
44

45

47

48

50

51

53
58
59
62
64
66

67
67
67
69

70



