NUMERICAL CALCULATION OF COMPLEX ROOT

FUNCTIONS

IRDINA SOFEA BINTI ZURAIMI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Mathematical Modelling and Analytics

College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics Universiti Teknologi Mara

July 2024

ABSTRACT

In the field of mathematics, science and engineering, determining the root of a function in the form of complex root is an issue that is often encountered. Complex root could be determined theoretically and numerically. The aim of this project is to determine the best numerical method in computing the complex roots. Three numerical methods will be studied which are: Complex Newton, Complex Secant, and Complex Halley's. The tested function consists of different type of polynomial functions with complex roots. The results are analysed based on the number of iterations, CPU time and modulus of complex root. Numerical results demonstrates that, in terms of number of iterations, the best method is Complex Halley's. While in terms of CPU times, the best method is Complex Newton method.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, The Most Gracious, The Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the opportunity and simplifying this path to complete this project. First and foremost, I would like to extend my deepest gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Haji Mohd. Rivaie Bin Mohd Ali for his unwavering support, guidance and insightful feedback throughout the course of this project. His expertise in the field, level of dedication and patience have been very instrumental in the successful completion of this project. I am forever grateful for the time and effort he invested in helping me achieve this. My heartfelt appreciation goes to my family and friends for their support and motivation for throughout the years. At last, but not least, I am thankful to my parents for their prayers and encouragement. Their constant faith, understanding and love have been my strength, providing me with the resilience to overcome challenges and the motivation strive in my times of stress. They constantly emphasized the importance of my own wellbeing before moving forward with whatever lies ahead. Sincere thanks.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION BY THE SUERVISOR				
DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE				
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF	FFIGURES	ix		
CHAPTI	ER 1: INTRODUCTION OF PROJECT	1		
1.1	1			
1.2	2 Background Study			
1.3	1.3 Problem Study			
1.4	Objective	4		
1.5	Significance of Project			
1.6	Scope of Project			
1.7	Project Benefits			
1.8	Definition of Terms and Concept	7		
1.9	Organization of Report	8		
CHAPTI	ER 2: LITERITURE REVIEW AND METHODOLOGY	10		
2.1	Introduction	10		
2.2	Literature Review on Numerical Methods	10		
2.3	Fundamental Concept of Root Finding			
	2.3.1 Complex Newton Method	13		
	2.3.2 Complex Secant Method	16		
	2.3.3 Complex Halley's Method	18		
2.4	Methodology			
2.5	Conclusion			
CHAPTI	ER 3: IMPLEMENTATION	24		
3.1	Introduction	24		
3.2	Sample Of Function			
3.3	Implementation of Numerical Methods			
	3.3.1 Implementation of Complex Newton Method	27		
	3.3.2 Implementation of Complex Secant Method	30		
	3.3.3 Implementation of Complex Halley's Method	33		

3.4	Modulus Calculation 3			
3.5	Conclusion			
CHAPTH	ER 4: R	ESULTS AND DISCUSSION	38	
4.1	4.1 Introduction			
4.2	Numerical Results		38	
	4.2.1	Numerical Analysis of Function 1 ($fx = x^2 + 1$)	39	
	4.2.2	Numerical Analysis of Function 2 ($fx = 4x^2 + 1$)	40	
	4.2.3	Numerical Analysis of Function 3 ($fx = x^2 - 4x + 13$)	42	
	4.2.4	Numerical Analysis of Function 4 ($fx = 2x^2 + 6x + 7$)	44	
	4.2.5	Numerical Analysis of Function 5 ($fx = x^3 - 3x^2 + 7x + 75$)	45	
	4.2.6	Numerical Analysis of Function 6 ($fx = 5x3 - 5x^2 - 10x + 40$)	47	
	4.2.7	Numerical Analysis of Function 7 ($fx = x^4 - 16x^3 + 154x^2 - 584x + 445$)	48	
	4.2.8	Numerical Analysis of Function 8 ($fx = x^5 - 8x^4 + 99x^3 - 432x^2 + 1966x - 2900$)	50	
	4.2.9	Numerical Analysis of Function 9 ($fx = x^6 - 16x^5 + 65x^4 + 120x^3 - 861x^2 - 104x + 795$)	51	
4.3	Modulus Analysis			
4.4	Performance Profile			
	4.4.1	Performance Profile based on Number of Iterations	59	
	4.4.2	Performance Profile based on CPU Times	62	
	4.4.3	Performance Profile based on Error in terms of Modulus	64	
4.5	Concl	usion	66	
CHAPTH	ER 5: C	ONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	67	
5.1	Introduction			
5.2	Concl	Conclusion		
5.3	Recommendation			
REFERE	NCES		70	